
 
 MENDOCINO HISTORICAL REVIEW BOARD MARCH 2, 2020 

 STAFF REPORT MHRB_2020-0001 
 

 
 

 

OWNER/ APPLICANT: ROBERT & CAROL DOMINY 
 PO BOX 304 
 GLENCOE, CA 95232 
 
AGENT: AUM CONSTRUCTION INC 
 PO BOX 1033 
 MENDOCINO, CA 95460 
  
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Mendocino Historical Review Board permit request to 

install exterior lighting, install ground-mounted and roof-
mounted solar, extend cement walkway and install brick 
patio, and construct a 6' x8' wire mesh enclosure and 
fencing. Note: This location is listed in the Appendix I of 
the Mendocino Town Plan as a Category IIb Historic 
Resource. 

 
STREET ADDRESS: 44855 Pine St, Mendocino (APN 119-150-27). 
 
PARCEL SIZE: 0.37 ACRES 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT 
 
HISTORIC STRUCTURES: On Site: Dwelling, Category IIb 
 North: Dwelling, Category IIa 
 South: Evergreen Cemetery, Historic Site 
 East: None 
 West: Packard Gibbs House, Category I 
  JD Johnson Rental, Category I 
 
 
PAST MHRB PERMITS: No MHRB permits on record. 
 
HISTORIC ORDINANCE STANDARDS: The Mendocino Historical Preservation District Ordinance 
provides standards for the MHRB to consider when reviewing applications.  MCC Section 
20.760.050(A)(5) sidewalks and (6) lighting. 
 
APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF MHRB GUIDELINES: Page 9, Fences and walls. Page 9, Sidewalks and 
Driveways. Page 12, Solar energy and wind devices.  
 
 Building Size, Height, Proportions and Form   Roof Shape 
 Relationship of Building Masses and Open Spaces   Color(s) 
 Relationship to Surrounding Structures   Sign Size 
 Materials and Textures   Number of Signs 
 Architectural Details and Style   Placement/Location 
 Facade Treatment   Lighting 
 Proportions of Windows and Doors   Paving/Grading 
 Landscaping    
 
 
OTHER NOTABLE RESOURCES: MHRB 2019 action finding specified exterior colors compatible within 
the District. MHRB recommendation to adopt the Secretary of the Interior Guidelines for Stainability, 
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superficially Solar Technology (Accessed 2-3-2020 via 
https://www.nps.gov/tps/standards/rehabilitation/guidelines/solar-technology.htm). 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Paint the exterior “Man on the Moon (OC-106)” and paint the trim “Lafayette 
Green (HC-135).” Add exterior lighting, as shown on the plans, including path lighting in the front yard 
Install a 2500 gallon water-storage tank above ground. Construct a 6-foot by 8-foot wire mesh enclosure. 
Install an interior propane fireplace with new roof penetration. Construct fencing, new front yard entry, 
new rear yard brick patio, and extend concrete path to Pine Street. Install solar panels on the roof of the 
garage and mounted to an array in the back yard. Construct a new covered patio. Add stairs to an 
existing deck. Install a generator behind the garage. Replace exterior doors with new wood doors. 
Replace garage door with new wood “carriage style” garage door. Construct an arbor in the front yard, 
near Pine Street. 
 
STAFF NOTES:  
 
1. Fencing and arbor: Pursuant with MCC Section 20.760.050(4), “Fences should be of wood, iron or 
plant materials, Retaining walls should be of dry stone, stone masonry or wood.” Fencing is proposed 
between the house and Pine Street. A new arbor would be constructed near Pine Street. Gates are 
shown on the site plans. All fences and exterior dividing walls require approval pursuant with MCC 
Section 20.760.030(D). Any construction related to landscaping in excess of 6-feet in height requires 
approval pursuant with MCC Section 20.760.030(K); see also, MCC Section 20.760.050(11). 
 
2. Paving, sidewalks, patios: The applicant requests to extend an existing cement pathway and to 
construct a new brick patio. Also proposed are stairs to existing decking. Walkways and driveways require 
approval pursuant with MCC Section 20.760.030(E). 
 
3. Exterior lighting: Proposed are down shielded lamps that would be adjacent to doors and or stairs (See 
Sheet A401 for detail of exterior sconce). An exterior porch light is proposed (See sheet A401). In the 
front yard would be pathway lighting; no lamp example is given. Any outdoor lighting requires approval 
pursuant with MCC Section 20.760.030(G).  
 
4. Exterior Colors: The colors proposed, “Man on the Moon” and “Lafayette Green,” are colors previously 
authorized by the Review Board (See December 2, 2019 Memorandum). Any painting of the exterior 
requires approval pursuant with MCC Section 20.760030(H).  
 
5. Doors: Proposed is a replacement garage door and replacement side door to the garage.  
 
6. Mechanical equipment: A generator behind the garage is proposed. A new propane tank is proposed. 
A solar array mounted to the garage roof is proposed and another ground-mounted solar array is 
proposed. 
 
REQUIRED FINDINGS: The Review Board shall not approve or conditionally approve any application for 
proposed work unless it affirmatively makes the following findings: 
 
(A) The exterior appearance and design of the proposed work is in harmony with the exterior appearance 

and design of existing structures within the District and with that of the existing subject structure. 
 

Pursuant with MCC Sec. 20.760.065(A), the proposed renovations and alterations to the existing 
historic resource are sensitive to the local historic district architecture and land use. The exterior 
appearance and design of the proposed doors, lighting, decking, pathways, patios and others would 
harmonize with the exterior appearance and design of structures within the District. 

 
(B) The appearance of the proposed work will not detract from the appearance of other property within 

the District. 
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Pursuant with MCC Sec. 20.760.065(B), the appearance of the proposed doors, lighting, decking, 
pathways, patios, and others would not detract from the appearance of other property within the 
District. 

 
(C) Where the proposed work consists of alteration or demolition of an existing structure, that such work 

will not unnecessarily damage or destroy a structure of historical, architectural or cultural significance. 
 

Pursuant with MCC Sec. 20.760.065(C), the proposed alterations would not destroy a structure of 
historical, architectural or cultural significance. 

 
STANDARD CONDITIONS: 
 
1. This action shall become final and effective on the 11th day following the decision unless an appeal is 

filed pursuant to Section 20.760.072 of the Mendocino County Code. The permit shall expire and 
become null and void at the expiration of two years after the effective date except where construction 
and or use of the property in reliance on such permit have been completed prior to its expiration. 

 
2. The application along with supplemental exhibits and related material shall be considered elements of 

this permit, and compliance therewith is mandatory. 
 
3. This permit shall be subject to the securing of all necessary permits for the proposed development 

from County, State and Federal agencies having jurisdiction. The applicant shall secure all required 
building permits for the proposed project as required by the Building Inspection Division. 

 
4. This permit shall be subject to revocation or modification upon a finding of any one (1) or more of the 

following: 
 

a. That such permit was obtained or extended by fraud. 
b. That one or more of the conditions upon which such permit was granted have been violated. 
c. A final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction has declared one (1) or more conditions to be      

void or ineffective, or has enjoined or otherwise prohibited the enforcement or operation of one 
(1) or   more such conditions. 

 
5.  To establish that site-work satisfies the requirements of MHRB Permit 2020-0001 and the Review 

Board’s action, the property owner shall request a Planning and Building Services Final Inspection 
prior to the expiration of this permit. Prior to this MHRB Permit’s expiration (if no Building Permit is 
obtained) and at the request of the property owner, PBS will furnish, following a site inspection of 
completed work, a functionally equivalent document demonstrating that the requirements of MHRB 
Permit 2020-0001 have been satisfied. 

 
6. Any Building Permit request shall include MHRB Permit 2020-0001 (attached to or printed on the 

plans submitted). 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
A. Application 
B. Sverko historical information for APN 119-150-27 
 
The Review Board’s action and this permit will not be final and effective and work may not commence on 
the project until after a ten day appeal period has ended.  You will be notified if a timely appeal is filed. 
 
Appeal Fee:  $1,616.00 (Check payable to County of Mendocino).  
 
Appeal Period: Appeals must be received within 10 days of Review Board Action. 
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Trim:
Benjamin Moor Lafayette Green HC-135

Exterior base:
Benjamin Moor Over the Mood OC-106
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PROJECT INFO

Project Address
44855 Pine Street 
Mendocino, CA 
95460
APN# 119-150-27-00

Designer
Aum Construction Inc.
PoBox 1033
Mendocino, CA
95460

Scope of Work
Replace Garage Roof to Match House. 
Replace Garage Door and Man Door. 
Repaint Garage to Match House. Install 
New Solar Panels and Battery System and 
RV Charge Outlet. Build new Covered Cat 
Patio area. Install New Propane Fireplace 
on Second Floor with new Flue Roof 
Penetration.

Owner
Carol and Robert Dominy
P.O. Box 1968
Mendocino, CA 
95460

Contractor
Aum Construction Inc.

Lic# 817115, Class B
PoBox 1033
Mendocino, CA
95460

VICINITY MAP

SHEET LIST

Best Management Practices

1. Avoid rain events, schedule work to occur between April 1 and October 1. If 
work is required between October 1 and April 1 (the rainy season), install 
appropriate BMPs and perform required pre-construction inspection.

2. Make sure that nearby storm drains are well marked to minimize the 
chance of inadvertent disposal of residual paints and other liquids.

3. Maintain good housekeeping practices while work is underway.
4. Keep the work site clean and orderly. Remove debris in a timely fashion. 

Sweep the area.
5. Cover materials of particular concern that must be left outside, particularly 

during the rainy season.
6. Do not dump waste liquids down the storm drain.
7. Dispose of wash water, sweepings, and sediments properly.
8. Store materials properly that are normally used in repair and remodeling 

such as paints and solvents.
9. Sweep out the gutter or wash the gutter and trap the particles at the outlet 

of the downspout
10. If when repairing roofs, small particles have accumulated in the gutter. A 

sock or geofabric placed over the outlet may effectively trap the materials.
11. Properly store and dispose waste materials generated from construction 

activities.
12. Clean the area in the immediate vicinity of the construction activity after it is 

completed making sure no construction wastes enter the storm drain 
system.

13. When painting activities are included the following BMPs are 
recommended.
a. Enclose painting operations consistent with local air quality 

regulations and OSHA. County of Mendocino –Construction Best 
Management Practices (BMPs) for over the-counter building 
permits.

b. Transport paint and materials to and from job sites in containers 
with secure lids and tied down to the transport vehicle.

c. Test and inspect spray equipment prior to starting to paint. Tighten 
all hoses and connections and do not overfill paint containers.

d. Mix paint indoors before using so that any spill will not be exposed 
to rain. Do so even during dry weather because cleanup of a spill 
will never be 100% effective.

e. Do not transfer or load paint near storm drain inlets.
f. Cover or enclose painting operations properly to avoid drift.
g. Clean the application equipment in a sink that is connected to the 

sanitary sewer if using water based paints.
h. Capture all cleanup-water and dispose of properly.
i. Recycle paint when possible. Dispose of paint at an appropriate 

household hazardous waste facility.
j. Dispose of paints containing lead or tributyl tin and considered a 

hazardous waste properly.
k. Store leftover paints if they are to be kept for the next job properly, 

or dispose properly. 

BUILDING CODE

All work must conform to:

2016 California Building Code
2016 California Residential Code
2016 California Electrical Code
2016 California Plumbing Code
2016 California Mechanical Code
2016 California Energy Efficiency Code

Area Schedule (Gross Building)

Name Area Comments

Garage 453 SF Single Level Slab

Existing Deck 813 SF Raised Wood

House Footprint 1400 SF 2-Story Structure

Patio 571 SF New Brick

Grand total 3237 SF

AREAS

Mendocino Town Zoning Compliance

1. All Exterior work to conform with Division III of Title 20 of Mendocino County Code, Chapter 20.760
2. Exterior Elevations Will Not Change
3. New Roof will Match Existing
4. Repaint To Match Existing

1
3D View - Front

2
3D View - Rear
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